COUNTRY
Croatia

Cyprus

Czech Rep

Estonia

Finland

France
Germany
Greece

Hungary

Ireland

Italy
Lithuania

Poland

Portugal

The Civil Engineering Profession in Europe - 2004

MEMBERSHIP STRUCTURE AND NUMBERS

Grades of membership

Ordinary
There is no grade.
Institute

Chamber

FOSR

Ordinary
Student
Retired
Total
Individuals

Ordinary

1. Candidates and members without licence
2. Member

3. Member with profess-ional license
(planning and expertise is bound by law to
the license granted by the Chamber)

There are 7 grades of membership from
student to Fellow, the most senior grade

Ordinary

Polish Association of Civil Engineers and
Technicians: Ordinary

Student

Retired

All 6 associations acting in the range of civil
engineering:

Polish Chamber of Civil Engineers:
Ordinary

Student

Training

Engineer

Number of Members
(Period 2003-4)

3,100
1,600
2,500
21,000
342 (+2)
3500
1000
500
5000

160,000

3,500

17,380 engineer members,
including 5,590 civil
engineers

22,000

900

6,000
600
1,500

15,000

102,000
13,000

Membership Fees and Subscriptions



The European Council of Civil Engineers

Senior
Consulting
Romania The Union of Associations of Civil | Individual members  of
Engineers of Romania - UAICR s various associations pay
composed of 11 professional associations  modest fees to  the
with a cumulated membership of over | respective association. In
6,000. turn, each association gives
a certain percentage to
UAICR.
Russia No response has been received to this topic.
Slovak Authorised Engineer/ Voluntary Member/ approximately
Rep. Natural Person 5,000
Authorised Engineer / Voluntary Member,
who is an employee of the company that is
a member of the chamber
Employee of Legal/ Natural Person that is a
member of the chamber
Legal Person for each employed civil
engineer
Legal Person
Student
Retired
Turkey + 58,996
(at 31.07.2003)
United Fellow 6,024
Kingdom
Member 41,025
Associate member 3,288
Technician Member 542
Graduate 14,343
Student 6251
(on non-accredited courses)
Explanatory note:

Grades of membership — Grade of Member (e.g. Fellow, Ordinary, Student, Retired)

Number of Members - Total number of members (for multi-disciplinary organisations,
the total number of civil engineers is expressed in brackets)



