MEMBERSHIP STRUCTURE AND NUMBERS

COUNTRY	Grades of membership	Number of Members (Period 2003-4)
Croatia	Ordinary	,
Cyprus	There is no grade.	3,100 1,600
Czech Rep	Institute	2,500
Ozcon nep	Chamber	21,000
	Griamber	21,000
Estonia	FOSR	342 (+2)
Finland	Ordinary	3500
	Student	1000
	Retired	500
France	Total Individuals	5000
France	Individuals	160,000
Germany	Ordinary	3,500
Greece		
Hungary	1. Candidates and members without licence	17,380 engineer members,
	2. Member	including 5,590 civil
	3. Member with profess-ional license (planning and expertise is bound by law to the license granted by the Chamber)	engineers
Ireland	There are 7 grades of membership from	22,000
ii ciuriu	student to Fellow, the most senior grade	,
Italy		
Lithuania	Ordinary	900
Poland	Polish Association of Civil Engineers and	
	Technicians: Ordinary	6,000
	Student	600
	Retired	1,500
	All 6 associations acting in the range of civil engineering:	15,000
	Polish Chamber of Civil Engineers: Ordinary	102,000
Dowlean	·	·
Portugal	Student	<mark>13,000</mark>
	Training	
	Engineer	

	Senior Consulting	
Romania	The Union of Associations of Civil Engineers of Romania - UAICR is composed of 11 professional associations with a cumulated membership of over 6,000.	Individual members of various associations pay modest fees to the respective association. In turn, each association gives a certain percentage to UAICR.
Russia	No response has been received to this topic.	
Slovak Rep.	Authorised Engineer/ Voluntary Member/ Natural Person Authorised Engineer / Voluntary Member, who is an employee of the company that is a member of the chamber Employee of Legal/ Natural Person that is a member of the chamber Legal Person for each employed civil engineer Legal Person Student Retired	approximately 5,000
Turkey	+	58,996 (at 31.07.2003)
United	Fellow	6,024
Kingdom	Member	41,025
	Associate member	3,288
	Technician Member	542
	Graduate	14,343
	Student	6251
	(on non-accredited courses)	

Explanatory note:

Grades of membership – Grade of Member (e.g. Fellow, Ordinary, Student, Retired)

Number of Members - Total number of members (for multi-disciplinary organisations, the total number of civil engineers is expressed in brackets)